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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Darius Chavis (Complainant or Mr. Chavis) submitted on March 24, 2016,[footnoteRef:1] to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Eranda Vero, issued on March 4, 2016, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Replies to the Complainant’s Exceptions were filed by PECO Energy Company (PECO or the Company) on March 28, 2016.  For the reasons stated below, we will deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  [1: 	 	The Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau received a copy of the Complainant’s unsigned Exceptions on March 24, 2016.  By letter dated March 25, 2016, the Secretary’s Bureau returned the Exceptions to Mr. Chavis directing him to sign and date the filing and to serve a copy upon counsel for PECO.  The letter also indicated that the Exceptions must be returned to the Commission by April 4, 2016.  On March 30, 2016, Mr. Chavis filed his signed Exceptions with the Commission.  ] 


[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

		On April 8, 2015, Mr. Chavis filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PECO, alleging incorrect charges on his electric bill related to a tenant balance that had been transferred to his account after the discovery of foreign wiring.[footnoteRef:2]  The Complainant asserted that an individual – Michael James – who was residing at his rental apartment without Mr. Chavis’ authorization acquired electric service from PECO.   Mr. Chavis averred that PECO should have stronger requirements when people try to obtain electric service in their name.  Further, the Complainant alleged that, if the Company determined foreign wiring to be an issue, it should have terminated Mr. James’ electric service until Mr. Chavis made arrangements with PECO.  For relief, the Complainant requested that PECO issue a corrected bill without the charges accrued by Mr. James.  Complaint at 7.  [2: 		The Complaint is a timely appeal from an informal decision issued by the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services at Case No. 3265997.

] 


		On April 30, 2015, the Company filed an Answer denying the material allegations of the Complaint.  PECO averred that the Complainant’s tenant, Mr. James, had an account for electric service on the first floor of the Service Address.  The Company averred that it properly transferred the balance from Mr. James’ account to the Complainant when it discovered foreign wiring at the Service Address.  PECO asserted that on September 1, 2011, a Company technician found the common hallway and second floor apartment connected to Mr. James’ first floor meter.  Accordingly, PECO stated that it placed the electric service in the name of the Complainant as the property owner and transferred the balance of the account to him, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1529.1(a) and (c).  PECO requested that the Complaint be dismissed.  Answer at 1-5. 
 
		An initial telephonic hearing was convened on July 21, 2015.  The Complainant appeared pro se and presented his testimony.  The Company was represented by counsel and presented the testimony of two witnesses and eleven exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  Before concluding the hearing, ALJ Vero directed the Parties to submit additional evidence to substantiate their respective claims.  Specifically, she requested that the Complainant submit copies of documents evidencing his eviction actions against his unauthorized tenant and directed PECO to submit the Complainant’s contact history with the Company for the period of August 2011 to July 2014.  The hearing generated a transcript of 142 pages.

		On July 27, 2015, Mr. Chavis submitted a copy of an eviction complaint he filed against Mr. James in Court of Common Pleas in Philadelphia County, which the ALJ marked as Complainant late-filed Exhibit 1.   Mr. Chavis also submitted a copy of an “Unsafe Building Notice” issued by the Philadelphia Department of Licenses and Inspections dated June 12, 2015, concerning the Service Address, which was marked as Complainant late-filed Exhibit 2.  

On August 3, 2015, the Company submitted the account contact history for the Service Address covering the period August 2011 to July 2015, which was marked as PECO late-filed Exhibit 12.

Neither the Complainant nor the Company filed written objections to the late-filed exhibits and, thus, the ALJ admitted them into the record.  I.D. at 3.  The record was closed on August 21, 2015.

		On March 4, 2016, the Commission issued ALJ Vero’s Initial Decision, which dismissed the Complaint.  As previously noted, the Complainant and PECO, respectively, filed timely Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions.  

Discussion

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that PECO is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by PECO.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to PECO.  If the evidence presented by PECO is of co‑equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of PECO.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

Background[footnoteRef:3] [3: 	 	In order to give context to the proceeding, we shall provide the ALJ’s summary of the relevant evidence as set forth in pages 8-11 of her Initial Decision.  ] 


At the hearing, Mr. Chavis testified that he owns a duplex at 924 North Fallon Street, Philadelphia, PA, which consists of a first floor and a second floor apartment.  The Complainant explained that sometime in 2011 Mr. James began residing in the first floor apartment (Service Address) without Mr. Chavis’ knowledge or approval.  In September of 2011, the Complainant received a letter from PECO informing him that foreign wiring[footnoteRef:4] was detected on the first floor apartment and that Company was going to transfer Mr. James’ balance into Mr. Chavis’ name until the Complainant corrected the foreign wiring situation.  I.D. at 8-9. [4: 	 	A foreign load or foreign wiring exists when wiring from other parts of a building is connected to a residential rental unit’s meter, thereby providing electricity to parts of a building outside of the residential rental unit, such as a common area, other electrical equipment or another rental unit.  B. Elisa Sanders v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. F-2015-2508203 (Initial Decision issued August 18, 2016; Final Order entered October 5, 2016).  
] 

Mr. Chavis testified that he did not correct the foreign wiring situation after the Company alerted him to its existence.  He stated that he did not have the financial means to hire an electrician to rectify the foreign wiring situation at the Service Address and that he should not be required to fix the problem because he considers Mr. James to be a squatter at the Service Address and not a tenant.  The Complainant argued that PECO acted improperly in connecting service in Mr. James’ name without first demanding that he produce a copy of the lease for the Service Address.  As of the day of the initial hearing, Mr. James still resided at the Service Address.  Id. at 9.

During cross-examination, Mr. Chavis admitted that he made several payments to the new account that PECO set up for him after the foreign wiring was detected at the Service Address.  Further, the Complainant admitted to enrolling in PECO’s customer assistance program (CAP) program and even entered into a payment arrangement, all in connection with his new account for the Service Address.  However, he asserted that he was paying towards a $1,060.60 balance transferred to his new PECO account from an old account for service at 4316 Reno Street, Philadelphia, PA and not towards the balance accrued for service at the Service Address.  Id. 

In response to Mr. Chavis’ testimony, PECO’s first witness, Mary McQuilkin, a high bill field investigator, testified that on August 19, 2011, Mr. James – the customer of record for the Service Address – contacted the Company to request an investigation of his service line for possible foreign wiring.  On September 1, 2011, she was sent by PECO to conduct a high bill investigation at the Service Address.  During the field investigation, Ms. McQuilkin recorded the following electric appliances found at the Service Address: a top and bottom refrigerator, an electric stove, a microwave, baseboard heating, a window air conditioning unit, a large television screen, and a computer.  Ms. McQuilkin testified that during the field investigation she detected foreign wiring on the service line for the first floor apartment.  Specifically, the common area lighting in a shared hallway and the entire second floor apartment were all connected to the meter serving the Service Address.  Ms. McQuilkin testified that she used the website for the City of Philadelphia Office of Property Assessment to determine that Mr. Chavis was the owner of the Service Address, and that his mailing address was 1657 North Felton Street, Philadelphia, PA.  By letter dated September 7, 2011, PECO informed the Complainant of the results of the field investigation conducted by Ms. McQuilkin.  Through the same letter PECO also notified the Complainant that Mr. James’ balance would transfer into Mr. Chavis’ name effective immediately.  I.D. at 9-10.

The Company’s second witness, Michael Begley, a regulatory assessor, testified that on August 15, 2011, Mr. James visited a PECO office and applied to have electric service for the Service Address connected and placed in his name.  Mr. Begley explained that PECO requires applicants to present two forms of identification, one of which must be a photo identification.  Additionally, he stated that PECO does not require that a lease agreement or a deed to a property be presented when an applicant applies for service, unless there is a large balance on the account applicable to the service address.  Also, Mr. Begley testified that the Company is not required to contact the property owner when an applicant applies for service.  On August 15, 2011, Mr. James was able to establish service at the Service Address in his name by presenting a Pennsylvania identification card and a Social Security card to PECO representatives.  On August 16, 2011, the Company connected service to the Service Address.  PECO’s records also indicate that on August 16, 2011, Mr. Chavis went to the Company’s office seeking to confirm whether or not Mr. James had applied for service at the Service Address.  On August 19, 2011, and August 23, 2011, Mr. James contacted PECO stating that he suspected that the second floor apartment was on his meter.  Id. at 10.  

Mr. Begley testified that, following the detection of the foreign wiring at the Service Address, PECO created an account for Mr. Chavis and placed service for the Service Address on that account.  On September 9, 2011, the Company transferred $125.95 from Mr. James’ outstanding balance for the Service Address, as well as $1,060.60 from a previously finalized account that the Complainant had with PECO concerning service to 4316 Reno Street, Philadelphia, PA, to Mr. Chavis’ new account for the Service Address.  Between October 2011 and May 2013, the Complainant made several payments to his new account for the Service Address.  He even enrolled in PECO’s CAP[footnoteRef:5] and entered into a payment arrangement with the Company, all for the purpose of retiring the outstanding balance in this account.  Mr. Begley stated that, in order to shut off electric service at the Service Address, PECO would need to verify that either the foreign wiring was repaired or that the property was vacant.  Id. at 10-11.   [5: 		However, Mr. Begley testified that the Complainant’s enrollment in CAP was an apparent error on PECO’s part because Mr. Chavis was a landlord who did not reside at the Service Address and did not have another account with PECO.  I.D. at 11. 
] 


ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Vero made thirty-six Findings of Fact and reached seven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-7, 12-13.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

The ALJ noted that Section 1529.1(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1529.1(b), provides in pertinent part that, 

… if the mobile home or residential building contains one or more dwelling units not individually metered, an affected public utility shall forthwith list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall thereafter be responsible for the payment for the utility services rendered thereunto.  

The ALJ also explained that in Del Vecchio v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. Z-01464793 (Order entered September 13, 2005), the Commission found that the utility violated Section 1529.1 of the Code, because it failed to transfer the complainant’s electric account to the landlord when it found foreign load on complainant’s meter.  I.D. at 11.

Under a plain reading of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1529.1, the ALJ stated, a property owner becomes financially responsible for a tenant’s entire account, once foreign load is verified on the tenant’s utility service.  I.D. at 11 (citing Santos v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-00967757 (Order entered August 7, 1997) (Santos)).  Upon finding foreign load, the ALJ continued, the utility must list the account, including any arrearage, in the name of the landlord and the landlord bears the responsibility of paying the utility bills until the foreign load is corrected.  The ALJ explained that once the foreign load is corrected by the landlord and verified by the utility, the utility places the account back in the name of the tenant.  However, any arrearage remains with the landlord.  I.D. at 11 (citing Ace Check Cashing Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2008-2056428 (Order entered May 21, 2010) (Ace Check Cashing)).  The ALJ expounded that there is no de minimis exception; any dispute between the landlord and tenant regarding the financial responsibilities of the parties is a matter to be resolved in the Court of Common Pleas and is outside this Commission’s jurisdiction.  Id.

Here, the ALJ reasoned that PECO complied with Section 1529.1(b) of the Code in placing the account for electric service to the Service Address in Mr. Chavis’ name after the foreign load was detected.  Regarding the Complainant’s arguments pertaining to Mr. James obtaining service without a lease or a deed to the Service Address, the ALJ stated that PECO’s practice concerning applicants and applications for service does not violate the Code or a Commission Regulation or Order, or the terms of PECO’s electric service tariff.  I.D. at 12 (citing Tobija Anderson v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2014-2416098 (Initial Decision issued November 19, 2014; Final Order entered December 30, 2014) (Anderson)).  The ALJ also referenced the Complainant’s testimony of being informed of the existence of foreign wiring soon after the September 1, 2011, field investigation, and of PECO informing him of the consequences resulting from the discovery of foreign wiring on his property.  Further, the ALJ noted that Mr. Chavis did not deny receiving monthly bills from PECO for electric service rendered to the Service Address since September 9, 2011, or that each of the forty-seven bills showed electricity usage at the Service Address ranging between 505 kWh/month and 4,252 kWh/month.  Instead, the ALJ explained, Mr. Chavis testified that he lacked the financial means to mitigate the accumulating balance by either correcting the foreign wiring at this property or by beginning eviction proceedings against Mr. James.  The ALJ determined that regardless of his personal circumstances, the fact remains that the Complainant allowed a balance of $12,918.89 to accumulate on his account at the Service Address.  I.D. at 12.

Accordingly, the ALJ found that the Complainant failed to show that PECO had violated a Commission Statute, Regulation or Order in its actions concerning the foreign wiring detected at the Complainant’s property.  The ALJ dismissed the Complaint in its entirety because Mr. Chavis failed to carry his burden of proof.  Id. 

Exceptions and Replies

		In his Exceptions,[footnoteRef:6] the Complainant essentially argues that PECO improperly treated Mr. James as a tenant at the Service Address and allowed electric service to be established in Mr. James’ name without proper documentation such as a lease or deed.  Additionally, Mr. Chavis asserts that he instructed the Company to terminate the electric service at the Service Address but that PECO failed to do so, which has resulted in the accumulation of the outstanding balance owed.  Mr. Chavis contends that Mr. James resided as a squatter at the Service Address without the Complainant’s authorization.  The Complainant also proffers that PECO’s rule in permitting an unauthorized person to have electric service at his property is unreasonable and therefore a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  In support of the argument that Mr. James was a squatter at Service Address, Mr. Chavis referenced his exhibits pertaining to the legal filings with the Court of Common Pleas attempting to eject Mr. James from the Service Address.  Exc. at 7-8, 13-15. [6: 		We note that the format of the Exceptions does not strictly comply with Section 5.533(b) of our Regulations, which requires that each exception be numbered and identify the finding of fact and conclusion of law to which exception is taken, and cite to the relevant pages of the Initial Decision.  52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b).  Nevertheless, because the Complainant is not represented by legal counsel in this proceeding, we will accept the Exceptions as filed, pursuant to Section 1.2(a) of our Regulations, which mandates that our Regulations be liberally construed to secure the just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of every action or proceeding to which they are applicable.  52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a). 
] 


		In its replies, PECO argues that the record supports a finding that the Complainant knew Mr. James resided at the premises before the Company found the foreign wiring condition and that Mr. James was not a squatter at the property.  R. Exc. at 2-3 (citing Tr. at 13, 17-19, 49-50).  The Company also contends that even if Mr. James were a squatter, the Complainant would still be responsible for the balance owed.  R. Exc. at 3.

		PECO notes that in Anderson – a case involving a foreign wiring balance at a property without a legal tenant – the Company did not request a lease agreement from an applicant because it was able to establish his identity with a social security number.  The Company argues that in Anderson the Commission found PECO to have acted properly when it transferred the outstanding balance to the property owner’s name.  R. Exc. at 3.  Additionally, PECO cites to Gilma Merkert v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. F-2014-2413585 (Order entered February 12, 2015) (Merkert), in which the landlord disputed the responsibility for a foreign wiring balance transferred to her because PECO placed service in the name of an individual who was not a party to a lease agreement at the service address.  The Company contends that the Commission in Merkert recognized that Section 4 of PECO’s tariff does not require the Company to obtain a lease agreement from an applicant before providing service.  Also, PECO asserts that in Merkert the Commission explained that, although the complainant had no control over whose name the utility service was placed in, the complainant had complete control over the condition of the property (i.e., the foreign wiring condition).  Here, as in Merkert, PECO contends, it was within the Complainant’s control to repair the foreign wiring when PECO notified him of the condition in 2011 and the balance was only $125.95.  PECO proffers that its actions were consistent with Pennsylvania law and Mr. Chavis incurred a significant liability to PECO by failing to address and repair the condition of his rental unit.  R. Exc. at 3-4.

Disposition

The Complainant argues that PECO should not have placed service in the name of his unauthorized tenant in the first place.  Here, however, we agree with the finding that PECO’s practice concerning verification of an applicant’s identity did not violate the Code, our Regulations or Orders or the terms of PECO’s electric service tariff. 

The Code and our Regulations do not require a utility to obtain a copy of a lease or deed from an applicant as a prerequisite for obtaining service.  Section 1403 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1403, defines an “applicant” in pertinent part as a “natural person not currently receiving service who applies for residential service provided by a public utility or any adult occupant whose name appears on the mortgage, deed or lease of the property for which the residential utility service is requested.” [footnoteRef:7] Although the Code contemplates situations in which an occupant whose name appears on a lease or deed may be authorized to apply for service, it does not mandate the production of the actual deed or lease.  Moreover, Section 56.32(c) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.32(c), provides guidance on the types of identification that a utility could request prior to providing service:  [7: 	 	A similar definition of “applicant” appears in Section 56.2 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.2, with the clarification that the applicant must be at least eighteen years of age.  ] 


Prior to providing public utility service, a public utility may require the applicant to provide the names of each adult occupant residing at the location and proof of their identity.  For purposes of this section, valid identification consists of one government issued photo identification.  If one government issued photo identification is not available, the public utility may require the applicant to present two alternative forms of identification, as long as one of the identifications includes a photo of the individual. In lieu of requiring identification, the public utility may ask, but may not require, the individual to provide the individual’s Social Security Number.  Public utilities shall take all appropriate actions needed to ensure the privacy and confidentiality of identification information provided by their applicants and customers.


PECO presented credible evidence pertaining to the verification of Mr. James’ identity and his residency at the Service Address.  Mr. Begley testified that under PECO’s tariff, customers may apply for service at the Company’s principal office or in some cases over the telephone.  In this case, Mr. James visited PECO’s office and presented a Pennsylvania identification card and a Social Security card.  The Company’s practice does not require the production of a lease or deed unless there is an existing large balance on the account that may have been accrued by a prior occupant.  Since there was no existing balance at the Service Address at the time of Mr. James’ application, PECO did not require additional verification such as a lease.  Tr. at 65-67.   PECO’s identification requirements appear consistent with our Regulatory guidance.  

Upon our review of the record in this proceeding and the applicable law, we agree with the ALJ’s determination that PECO complied with the Code and our prior decisions in transferring the account for the Service Address to the Complainant.  Section 1529.1 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1529.1, states the following:  

§ 1529.1.  Duty of owners of rental property.

[bookmark: IN;3][bookmark: SP;a83b000018c76](a)  Notice to public utility.—It is the duty of every owner of a residential building or mobile home park which contains one or more dwelling units, not individually metered, to notify each public utility from whom utility service is received of their ownership and the fact that the premises served are used for rental purposes.

[bookmark: SDU_2][bookmark: IN;4][bookmark: SP;4b24000003ba5](b)  History of account.—Upon receipt of the notice provided in this section, if the mobile home park or residential building contains one or more dwelling units not individually metered, an affected public utility shall forthwith list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall thereafter be responsible for the payment for the utility services rendered thereunto.  In the case of individually metered dwelling units, unless notified to the contrary by the tenant or an authorized representative, an affected public utility shall list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall be responsible for the payment for utility services to the premises.

(c)  Failure to give notice.—Any owner of a residential building or mobile home park failing to notify affected public utilities as required by this section shall nonetheless be responsible for payment of the utility services as if the required notice had been given.

This statutory provision provides that the owner of a rental property is responsible for the payment of all utility services provided to the property when the usage of more than one unit is recorded on a single meter, regardless of whether or not the owner has notified the utility providing the service.  See Merkert at 13.

		In interpreting this provision, the Commission has determined that well-established precedent “holds the property owner financially responsible for a tenant’s entire account, once foreign load is verified on the tenant’s service.”  Ace Check Cashing, at 6; see also, Santos.  The Commission’s foreign load policy was explained in detail in Ace Check Cashing, supra.  Upon finding foreign load, the utility must list the account, including any arrearages, in the landlord’s name.  The landlord is responsible for paying the utility bills until the foreign load is corrected.  After the foreign load is corrected by the landlord and verified by the utility, the utility is to place the account back into the tenant’s name.  Id. at 7.  However, the landlord remains responsible for any arrearages on the tenant’s account.  Id. at 7-8.  This rule applies even if the amount of usage attributable to foreign load is considered de minimis.  Also, this rule applies even if the person occupying the residential unit is not a party to a lease agreement.  See, Anderson and Merkert.   The Commission does not have jurisdiction over disputes concerning the financial responsibilities of private parties, such as the landlord and tenant, and such matters are to be resolved in the Courts of Common Pleas.  Id. at 8.  

		A utility has an affirmative duty to investigate a foreign load complaint.  If after investigation, the utility suspects a foreign load situation, the utility is required to transfer the account to the name of the owner.  Franckowiak v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., 101 Pa. P.U.C. 630 (2006).  In this proceeding, there is no dispute of the existence of foreign load at the Service Address.  PECO complied with the law by placing Mr. James’ account into the Complainant’s name and transferring Mr. James’ account balance to the Complainant at the time the foreign load was discovered.   

Moreover, the Company explained that it was not authorized to terminate the electric service when Mr. Chavis later requested disconnection of the Service Address.  PECO could not terminate the service without verification that either the foreign wiring was repaired or that the property was vacant.  Tr. at 77.   The Complainant did not provide such a verification and, therefore, PECO was required to maintain the account in Mr. Chavis’ name. [footnoteRef:8]  [8: 	 	Further, the record fails to show that the requirements of Section 1523 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1523(b), pertaining to a landlord’s request for voluntary relinquishment of service, have been satisfied.  Rather, it appears from the record that Mr. Chavis did not request termination of service until the filing of the Informal Complaint with the Commission in July of 2014.  Thereafter, PECO attempted to contact the Complainant on several occasions but was unsuccessful in reaching him. Tr. 76-77.  ] 


Here, Mr. Chavis declined to correct the foreign wiring when notified of the problem in September of 2011.  The Complainant was also made aware that the account at the Service Address was being transferred to his name.  Additionally, Mr. Chavis was unsuccessful in removing Mr. James from his rental property over several years.  As a result, Mr. James’ continued occupancy and apparent use of electricity at the property has resulted in an exceedingly high balance owed to PECO.   Although we can sympathize with Mr. Chavis about this unfortunate situation, this is not the forum for remedying his dispute with Mr. James.  This proceeding was to determine if PECO committed a violation of the Code, or the Commission’s Regulations or Orders.  We agree with the ALJ that the Complainant has not satisfied his burden of proof that the Company has committed any such violation.  
			
		Accordingly, we will deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and affirm the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  

Conclusion

In light of the above discussion, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Darius Chavis, submitted on March 24, 2016, are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero, issued on March 4, 2016, is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That the Formal Complaint of Darius Chavis, filed against PECO Energy Company on April 8, 2015, is dismissed. 

4.	That this proceeding at Docket No. F-2015-2477249 shall be marked closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,




Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary
(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: March 16, 2017

[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  March 16, 2017
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